

No. 11-91

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IAN P. NORRIS

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L. St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JOSEPH D. MANCANO*
J. PETER SHINDEL, JR.
PIETRAGALLO GORDON
ALFANO BOSICK &
RASPANTI, LLP
1818 Market St.,
Suite 3402
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 320-6200
jdm@pietragallo.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 19, 2011

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION EVISCERATES THE ATTORNEY- CLIENT PRIVILEGE, BURDENS DEFENDANTS' SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS, AND RENDERS IT IMPOSSIBLE FOR OUTSIDE COUNSEL TO FULFILL THEIR ETHICAL DUTIES TO BOTH THE CORPORATION AND ITS OFFICERS.....	9
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION UNDERMINES THE ADVERSARY PROCESS ON WHICH OUR CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IS BASED.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 138 U.S. 353 (1891).....	2, 13
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	2, 20
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Cont’l Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 330 F.2d 347 (9th Cir. 1964)	11
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Ogden Corp.</i> , 202 F.3d 454 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979)	15, 19
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	13
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	16
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888)	13
<i>In re Auclair</i> , 961 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1992)..	11, 17
<i>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1986).....	3, 7, 10
<i>In re Benun</i> , 339 B.R. 115 (D.N.J. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 555 (M.D. Pa. 2001)	12
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 417 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005)	19
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 445 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 156 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 902 F.2d 244 (4th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 29 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re Teleglobe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>John Morrell & Co. v. Local Union 304A</i> , 913 F.2d 544 (8th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S.Ct. 599 (2009).....	2, 3, 13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	17
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Almeida</i> , 341 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 426 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 429 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Doss</i> , 630 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 113 F.3d 1457 (7th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 557 (E.D. Pa. 2010) (“ <i>Norris I</i> ”).....	3
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 632 (E.D. Pa. 2010) (“ <i>Norris II</i> ”).....	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2010) (“ <i>Norris III</i> ”)	3, 6, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , No. 10-4658, 2011 WL 1035723 (3d Cir. Mar. 15, 2011) (“ <i>Norris IV</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rosner</i> , 485 F.2d 1213 (2d Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	3, 9, 17
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE	
U.S. Const. amend. V	20
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1512	2, 8, 18, 20, 21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267, 1288 (1975)	19
Model Rules Prof'l Conduct R. 1.3	19
